Agenda - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 - The Senedd Bethan Davies

Meeting date: 13 June 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6372

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

2.1

2.2

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.00)

Paper(s) to note
(09.00) (Pages 1 - 2)
PTN1 - Letter from Secretary of State to Chair - Inquiry into the preparations
for replacing EU funding for Wales - 21 May 2018
(Page 3)
PTN2 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to
the Chair - Celebrating 10 years of Fiscal Devolution - 24 May 2018
(Page 4)
PTN3 - Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance -
Celebrating 10 years of Fiscal Devolution - 25 May 2018
(Pages 5 - 6)
PTN4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Public Health
(Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill: Fiscal Framework - 4 June 2018
(Pages 7 - 8)
PTN5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Implications for the
2019-2020 and 2020-2021 Budgets - 7 June 2018
(Pages 9 - 10)

Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
(09.00-09.50) (Pages 11 - 21)

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Owain Lloyd, Deputy Director, Childcare, Play and Early Years Division, Welsh
Government

Faye Gracey, Head of Policy Analysis, Welsh Government

Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill

Explanatory Memorandum

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from items 5, 9 and 10
(09.50)

Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence
(09.50-10.00)

Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales:

Evidence session 1 (Wales Programme Monitoring Committee)
(10.00-10.40) (Pages 22 - 46)
Julie Morgan AM, Chair of the Wales Programme Monitoring Committee

Dr Grahame Guilford, EU Funding Ambassador

Sioned Evans, Chief Executive, Welsh European Funding Office

Paper 1 - Written evidence: Wales Programme Monitoring Committee

Paper 2 - Written evidence: Dr Grahame Guilford

Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales:

Evidence session 2 (Welsh Local Government Association)
(10.40-11.20) (Pages 47 - 54)
Councillor Rob Stewart, Leader, Swansea Council and Welsh Local
Government Association Deputy Leader and spokesperson on Economic
Development, Europe and Energy

Tim Peppin, Director of Regeneration and Sustainable Development, Welsh

Local Government Association


http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11505/pri-ld11505-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11505-em/pri-ld11505-em-e.pdf

10

Paper 3 - Written evidence: Welsh Local Government Association

Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales:

Evidence session 3 (Hywel Ceri Jones)
(11.20-12.00)

Dr Hywel Ceri Jones, Former European Funding Ambassador

Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales:
Consideration of evidence
(12.00-12.20) (Pages 55 - 66)

Paper 4 - Summary of consultation responses

Consultation pack

Inquiry on the Remuneration Board’s Determination Underspend:

Consideration of the Assembly Commission's response
(12.20-12.30) (Pages 67 - 81)
Paper 5 - Assembly Commission’s response - 8 June 2018

Paper 6 - Letter from the Remuneration Board - Review of staffing support

for Members: Flexibility of the allowances - 6 June 2018


http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s76270/Consultation%20Pack%20English.pdf

Agenda ltem 2
Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Wednesday, 23 May 2018 http://senedd.tv/en/4838

Meeting time: 09.03 - 10.26

Attendance

Category Names

Simon Thomas AM (Chair)
Mike Hedges AM
Assembly Members: |Jane Hutt AM

Nick Ramsay AM

David Rees AM

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children, Older People

and Social Care

Witnesses:
Albert Heaney, Welsh Government
Judith Cole, Welsh Government
Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Committee Staff: Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk)

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.
1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM and Neil Hamilton AM.
,F« Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/

2 Paper(s) to note
2.1 The papers were noted.
2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education

Committee - Budget transparency - 15 May 2018

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities

Committee - Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill - 15 May 2018

3 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 7

(Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care)

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children,
Older People and Social Care; Albert Heaney, Director of Social Services and
Integration; and Judith Cole, Deputy Director, Local Government Finance Policy,
Workforce and Social Partnerships Division on its inquiry into the cost of caring for an

ageing population.
4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the remainder of the meeting

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Consideration of

evidence

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

6 Senedd@Delyn

6.1 The Committee noted the correspondence.

Pack Page 2



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-14-18 PTN1

Agenda ltem 2.1

I s UK Government Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP
Secretary of State for Wales
LlyWOdraeth y DU Ysgrifennydd Gwladol Cymru

T: 020 7270 0575
E: Correspondence@uwalesoffice.gsi.gov.uk

Simon Thomas AM

Chair, Finance Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

203SUB18 o
ZC%ay 2018

.&l/wvw{( Qﬂ “’:’7"*/
INQUIRY INTO PREPARATIONS FOR REPLACING EU FUNDING FOR
[...]
eparations in train for the introduction of Welsh rates of income
tax.

These are momentous changes, and to mark the decade | am intending to invite some of
the significant contributors to an early evening gathering on 16 July. It will be an opportunity
to thank them for their help, acknowledge what has been achieved, and look ahead to some
of the next challenges on the horizon.

The Finance Committee has played an important part in this process, and | will be inviting
members past and present. However | also wondered whether, as chair of the committee,
you would be prepared jointly to host the event with me?

Our offices can discuss the details but | hope you, and the other members of the committee,
will be able to attend.

In Sk Y
Mf’v\/lg_.
Mark Drakeford AM/AC

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid
Cabinet Secretary for Finance

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@lyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.
Pack Page 4

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-14-18 PTN3

Agenda Item 2.3

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor Cyllid

National Assembly for Wales
Finance Committee

25 May 2018

Dear Mark,

Thank you for your letter of 23 May 2018, in which you invited me to co-host a celebration
of 10 years of fiscal devolution in Wales on 16 July 2018. | would be delighted to co-host
the event with you, and will ensure the invitation to attend the celebration is extended to
members of the Finance Committee.

The Finance Committee officials will be happy to work with your office on any practical
arrangements.

Kind regards,

£Y w |
(O\MuA et

Simon Thomas AM
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
S Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
F/ SeneddCyllid@cynulliad.cymru SeneddFinance@assemblywales
www.cynulliad.cymru/SeneddCyliid wwwassemblywales/SeneddFinance

0300 200 6565 PackPage



Pack Page 6



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee

FIN(5)-14-18 PTN4 o v{/
Mark Drakeford AM/AC Agend%
—
2

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid

Cabinet Secretary for Finance -
Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref:
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-L/MD/0283/18

Simon Thomas AM
Chair

Finance Committee
National Assembly

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

4_ June 2018

Dear Simon

Thank you for letter dated 17 April regarding the Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol)
(Wales) Bill.

In your letter, you note the potential financial implications of introducing a minimum unit
price (MUP) for alcohol and asked for confirmation that the spill-over effects of the policy
and any consequential reduction in alcohol duty will not impact on the provision of funding
for Wales.

Applying the principles of the fiscal framework, in the context of the Public Health (Minimum
Price for Alcohol) (Wales) BiIll, it is important to recognise the conditions under which any
spill-over effects would be considered. The fiscal framework states: “The UK and Welsh
governments have also agreed behavioural effects can be accounted for in exceptional
circumstances, where the effects are material and demonstrable, and both governments
agree it is appropriate to do so0.”

The estimated impact of an MUP in Wales on UK alcohol duty is not expected to be material
for these purposes. As noted by the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services in his
response to recommendation three from the Finance Committee: “The most recent analysis
by the University of Sheffield’s Alcohol Research Grou
[...]
 indication of the timing of the
UK Government Spending Review conclusions but | wanted to provide an early indication
now that we are likely to need to work together, next year, to agree a revised approach to
the budget process, given the exceptional circumstances.

Best wishes,

M\ e
ZaVaVY,

Mark Drakeford AM/AC
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid
Cabinet Secretary for Finance

Pack Page 10



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 11



Ag@/fbdayhtﬁ [Mhafre Committee

FIN(5)-14-18 P1

Finance Committee inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding
for Wales.

Purpose

1. This paper is provided in response to an invitation from the Chair of the
Finance Committee to present evidence for the Committee’s inquiry into
preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales, and the involvement to date
of the Wales Programme Monitoring Committee 2014—-2020 which | chair.

Background

2. The Wales Programme Monitoring Committee 2014-2020 (PMC) monitors
the effective delivery of the programmes for the European Regional
Development Fund (ERDF), European Social Fund (ESF) and European
Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) programmes, and
considers how these funds can work best together to achieve maximum
impact in Wales. A single PMC was established in Wales to cover all three
ESI funds managed by the Welsh Government (ERDF, ESF, EAFRD) and
provide strategic direction and oversight of the investments being made
across Wales.

3. The Committee consists of a panel of six expert members appointed via the
public appointments process and 22 members nominated on a representative
basis (meeting regulatory requirements) from partners and statutory bodies
including local government, higher and further education, the public, private
and voluntary sectors, trade union, social partners and those with statutory
responsibilities for the cross-cutting themes of environment and equality. A
list of members is attac
[...]
principles of ensuring sustainability of investments and learning lessons
from programme implementation are at the heart of the work of the PMC and
are regular points of discussion across the entire scope of our work
programme to date. These remain vital for the successful delivery of the 2014-
2020 programmes, and we hope will also help inform the basis for any future
approach.

Julie Morgan, AM
Chair of Wales Programme Monitoring Committee 2014-2020
May 2018

Pack Page 24



Annex A
WALES PROGRAMME MONITORING COMMITTEE 2014-2020 MEMBERSHIP

Chair:
Julie Morgan, Assembly Member

22 Members nominated, on a representative basis from partners and statutory
bodies:

Councillor Rob Stewart

. — Local Government
Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn

Peter Crews

Julie Cook

Tom Whyatt Business and Enterprise

Paul Byard

Rudi Plaut

Derek Walker )
Third sector

Phil Fiander

lestyn Davies

Dr David Blaney Education

Professor David Shepherd

Arfon Williams Environment

Rhian Jardine

Charlotte Priddy/Rachel

: . Farming and Rural Business
Lewis-Davies

Duncan Hamer

Rachel Garside-Jones Welsh Government

Lowri Owain LEADER Action Groups

6 Members selected via the Public appointments process:

David Davies

Professor Richard Davies
Dr Grahame Guilford

Joy Kent

Sian Price

Beth Winkley

Pack Page 25




Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-14-18 P2

Preparations for Replacing EU Funding for Wales
Inquiry by the Finance Committee of the National Assembly

Evidence Paper — Dr Grahame Guilford

Disclaimer

The author is currently a member of the Programme Monitoring Committee for the 2014-
2020 Structural Funds programme and has been involved in a range of other economic
development work for Welsh Government and other Welsh public bodies. While those
activities have, of course, informed the content of this paper, the views and opinions
expressed are those of the author alone

Summary

1.

At the end of the current Structural Funds (SF) period, Wales will have been in receipt

[...]
tricted

Pack Page 57



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru FIN(5)-14-1

PS5
Comisiwn y Cynulliad genda Item 10

National Assembly for Wales
Assembly Commission

Simon Thomas

Chair, Finance Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

8 June 2018

Dear Simon

Thank you for your committee’s Report on The Assembly Commission’s use of the
Remuneration Board’s Determination underspend, published on 1 May 2018. The
Commission discussed your report and the Remuneration Board’s consultation at
its 4 June 2018 Board meeting. The Commission’s response to the Finance

Committee recommendations is detailed in the annex attached.

| would like to thank the Committee for its scrutiny and | look forward to
presenting a draft budget, later this year, after reflecting on the Committee’s
recommendations and the outcome of the Remuneration Board’s current
consultation to consider whether to implement changes so as to increase

flexibility for Members in their use of various elements of the Determination.

We note that the Committee welcomes the steps already taken by the Commission
to improve the transparency of the budget. The Commission’s approach is always
to try to operate with openness, transparency and clarity; if there is any further
information your Committee would like to have, in addition to the enclosed

annex, please let me know.

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
SulafaThomas@cynulliad.cymru SulafaThomas@assemblywales
www.cynulliad.cymru Raeck-Rage-69

0300 200 6227 0300 200 6227



Yours sincerely

Suzy Davies

cc Assembly Commissioners, Manon Antoniazzi, Nia Morgan

Pack Page 70




The Assembly Commission’s use of the Remuneration Board’s Determination
underspend

Recommendation 1. The Committee recommends that the Assembly Commission
continues to provide the level of information contained in its most recent budget
document
[...]
tion
Board’s Determination underspend, with a focus on maximising transparency.
This should also take into account the outcome of the Remuneration Board’s

current consultation on the flexibility of the allowances within the Determination.
Agreed.

The Commission's priority is to ensure that it is in a position to meet all payments
and reimbursement of costs to which Members are entitled under the

Determination.

The Commission forecasts its budget for the Remuneration Board's Determination
in three ways: (i) by estimating the cost of fulfilling its obligation under the most
recent Determination, (ii) by understanding the work programme of the Board for
the following financial year, and (iii) through discussions with officials supporting

the Board.

Historically, there has tended to be a significant level of underspend against the
Remuneration Board’s Determination budget. The Commission has used this
underspend to fund priority projects, by adding any underspend to its investment
fund. The Commission, following its consideration of the Committee’s previous
report, has fully explored the benefits and risks of changing the presentation of

its budget.

Further consideration has been given, following the outcome of the Remuneration
Board’s consultation, to ensure maximum transparency and to reduce the risk that
the Commission may not be able to fulfil its strategic objectives or obligations
under the Remuneration Board’s Determination. The 2019-20 draft budget

document will reflect a revised presentation.
Presentation of the Commission 2019-20 Budget

As noted in our letter to the Committee, dated 21 December 2017, the Investment

and Resourcing Board (IRB), at its 7 December meeting, considered a paper on the

Y

Pack Page 77




presentation of the 2019-20 Commission Budget. IRB recommended that the
Commission consider alternative budget presentations for 2019-20, rather than

continuing with the existing presentation. The Commission has done so.

The Commission’
[...]
n 4 July. This will
be an opportunity for Members to meet the Remuneration Board to discuss any issues or
matters arising. Further information will be circulated to Members in due course.

This letter will also be published on our website as is our usual practice.

Pack Page 82


http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s76148/Consultation%20letter.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20401

BWRDD TALIADAU
REMUNERATION BOARD

If you would like to discuss any matter with me, or with one of my fellow Board members,

Best wishes,

%@

Dame Dawn Primarolo
Chair, Remuneration Board
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 83


mailto:remuneration@assembly.wales

	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN1 - Letter from Secretary of State to Chair - Inquiry into the preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales - 21 May 2018
	2.2 PTN2 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the Chair - Celebrating 10 years of Fiscal Devolution - 24 May 2018
	2.3 PTN3 - Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Celebrating 10 years of Fiscal Devolution - 25 May 2018
	2.4 PTN4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill: Fiscal Framework - 4 June 2018
	2.5 PTN5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Implications for the 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 Budgets - 7 June 2018
	3 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
	6 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: Evidence session 1 (Wales Programme Monitoring Committee)
	FIN(5)-14-18 P2 Written evidence: Dr Grahame Guildford
	Research Brief

	7 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: Evidence session 2 (Welsh Local Government Association)
	9 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: Consideration of evidence
	10 Inquiry on the Remuneration Board’s Determination Underspend: Consideration of the Assembly Commission's response
	FIN(5)-14-18 P6 Letter from the Remuneration Board – Review of staffing support for Members: Flexibility of the allowances – 6 June 2018






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 11.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4839 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children, Older People 

and Social Care 

Owain Lloyd, Welsh Government 

Faye Gracey, Welsh Government 

Julie Morgan AM 

Dr Grahame Guilford 

Sioned Evans, Welsh Government 

Dr Tim Peppin, Welsh Local Government Association 

Rob Stewart, Welsh Local Government Association 

Committee Staff: Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from Secretary of State to Chair - Inquiry into the preparations for 

replacing EU funding for Wales - 21 May 2018  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the 

Chair - Celebrating 10 years of Fiscal Devolution - 24 May 2018  

2.3 PTN3 - Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Celebrating 10 

years of Fiscal Devolution - 25 May 2018  

2.4 PTN4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Public Health (Minimum 

Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill: Fiscal Framework - 4 June 2018  

2.5 PTN5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Implications for the 2019-

2020 and 2020-2021 Budgets - 7 June 2018  

3 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children, 

Older People and Social Care; Owain Lloyd, Deputy Director, Childcare, Play and Early 

Years Division, Welsh Government; and Faye Gracey, Head of Policy Analysis, Welsh 

Government on the Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill. 



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 5, 9 and 10  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: Evidence 

session 1 (Wales Programme Monitoring Committee)  

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Julie Morgan AM, Chair of the Wales 

Programme Monitoring Committee; Dr Grahame Guilford, EU Funding Ambassador; and 

Sioned Evans, Chief Executive, Welsh European Funding Office on its inquiry into 

preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales. 

7 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: Evidence 

session 2 (Welsh Local Government Association)  

7.1 The Committee took evidence from Councillor Rob Stewart, Leader, Swansea 

Council and Welsh Local Government Association Deputy Leader and spokesperson on 

Economic Development, Europe and Energy; and Tim Peppin, Director of Regeneration 

and Sustainable Development, Welsh Local Government Association on its inquiry into 

preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales. 

8 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: Evidence 

session 3 (Hywel Ceri Jones)  

8.1 The Committee’s evidence session with Dr Hywel Ceri Jones, Former EU Funding 

Ambassador was cancelled due to illness.  Dr Hywel Ceri Jones instead submitted 

written evidence to inform the Committee’s inquiry. 

9 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: 

Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s76536/Written%20evidence%20Dr%20Hywel%20Ceri%20Jones%20Former%20EU%20Funding%20Ambassador.pdf


10 Inquiry on the Remuneration Board’s Determination Underspend: 

Consideration of the Assembly Commission's response  

10.1 The Committee noted the Assembly Commission’s response and the outcome of 

the Remuneration Board’s review of staffing support for Members. 


